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City of Sebastopol  
Design Review Board Staff Report 

 
Meeting Date:  June 1, 2016 
Agenda Item:  9A 
To:   Design Review Board  
From:   Jonathan Atkinson, Assistant Planner 
   Garrett Hosley, Planning Intern  
Subject:  Design Review Amendment  
Recommendation: Consider Request  
Applicant/Owner: Steven Sheldon / Handline, LLC  
File Number:  2016-34  
Address:  935 Gravenstein Highway South  
CEQA Status:  Categorical Exemption: Section 15301: Class 1  
General Plan:  General Commercial  
Zoning:  CG: General Commercial  
  
Introduction: 
 
This is a Design Review Amendment application, requesting approval to construct a gabion wall 
and revise an approved landscape plan for Handline, a proposed restaurant, at 935 Gravenstein 
Highway South.  The site was formerly home to Foster's Freeze, which closed in 2014, after 
years of operation in Sebastopol.   
 
This application is subsequent to a series of meetings in 2015 in which the Design Review 
Board provided Design Review comments on the project as part of a Preliminary Review 
application; approved a Design Review application for the reuse and expansion of the existing 
building, site improvements, and the reface of an existing freestanding pole sign; and approved 
a Design Review Amendment application for subsequent revisions.   
 
Project Description: 

 
The project involves the revision of an approved landscape plan, which includes the following: 
The construction of a gabion wall intended as both a sound reduction wall and landscape 
feature; removal of four (4) onsite parking spaces, creation of an outdoor dining area, and the 
relocation of the trash enclosure.  The gabion wall will be filled with recycled onsite asphalt and 
be located on the west and south perimeters of the outdoor landscaped area with a height of six 
(6) feet.  The gabion wall will be screened by a Myrtus Communis hedge on the west side and 
various plantings on the south side. 
 
The project also involves the removal of four onsite parking spaces at the northeast portion of 
the site, which will reduce the total number of parking spaces from 25 to 21.  This area will be 
developed as an outdoor dining area and include seating and plantings.  The trash enclosure 
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will also be relocated from the northeast to the southeast portion of the site.  The path of travel 
throughout the site has been realigned as a result of the landscape plan changes.  The 
applicant also indicated that the walk-in refrigerator was expanded during construction from ‘8 
feet by 21 feet and 5 inches’ to ‘9 feet and 1 inch by 31 feet and 9 inches’ to provide adequate 
space for kitchen and electrical improvement requirements.     
 
The applicant has prepared a written statement, which is attached to this staff report.   
 
Environmental Review: 

 
The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to the following:  
 
Section 15301: Existing Facilities: Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, 
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, 
mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use 
beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination.   
 
The project is consistent with this categorical exemption in that it involves the construction of a 
gabion wall and landscape revisions at an existing approved project, including the removal of 
four (4) onsite parking spaces, creation of an outdoor eating area, and the relocation of the trash 
enclosure, which will result in minor alterations to existing topographical features.    
 
General Plan Consistency: 
 

The General Plan Land Use Designation for the site is General Commercial.  The project does 
not have any land use implications because it only involves the construction of a gabion wall 
and landscape plan revisions.   
 
The project is subject to the following General Plan goal and policy: 
 
Land Use Element 
 

 Goal 8: Create opportunities for economic development and redevelopment. 
 

 Policy 28: Rehabilitate Existing Commercial Buildings: Rehabilitate existing commercial 
buildings and retrofit them to meet current market needs and code requirements.   

 
The project is consistent with the General Plan goal and policy in that the construction of a 
Gabion Wall and landscape plan revisions contribute to greater improvement efforts to an 
existing commercial building on Gravenstein Highway South.   
 
Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 

 
The project is subject to the following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance:  
 
Gabion Wall: Section 17.96.020.C of the Zoning Ordinance limits fences and all other types of 
vertical screening materials, such as hedges and plantings to a maximum height of six (6) feet 
in any required side or rear yard areas with the exception that two (2) feet of lattice may be 
attached to fences no more than six (6) feet in height.  This section also establishes a three and 
a half (3½) foot height limit in the required front yard setback area.   
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Section 17.60.070 of the Zoning Ordinance does not require a front yard or side yard setback 
for this site but does require a twenty (20) foot setback for the rear yard in that the site abuts a 
Residential District.     
 
The proposed gabion wall will have a maximum height of six (6) feet and is located seventy (70) 
feet from the rear property line.  The project is consistent with the provision.   
 
Parking: The restaurant is required to provide eleven (11) off-street spaces as part of the initial 
Design Review approval.  The project will remove four (4) onsite parking spaces, which will 
result in a total of twenty-one (21) parking spaces.  The outdoor dining area does not require off-
street parking per Zoning Ordinance Section 17.220.030.D (1).  The expansion of the walk-in 
refrigerator is minor and does not impact the required number of parking spaces.  The project is 
consistent with this provision.   
 
Public Comment: 

 
The Planning Department has not received any comments from the public as of writing this staff 
report.   
 
City Departmental Comment: 

 
The Planning Department circulated the application to the following City departments for review: 
Building and Safety, Engineering, and Fire.  The Building Official commented that the site will 
need to be reviewed for accessibility and that the gabion wall will require permits.   
  
Required Findings: 

 
Section 17.310.030.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the following Design Review 
Procedure: In considering an application for design review, the Design Review Board, or the 
Planning Director, as the case may be, shall determine whether: 
 
a) The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood or and with the 

general visual character of Sebastopol. 
b) The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and the 

public right of way. 
c) It would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood. 
d) The design is internally consistent and harmonious. 
e) The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to this 

Chapter.  
 
Analysis: 

 
The project involves the construction of a gabion wall and landscape plan revisions, which will 
result in the removal of onsite parking spaces, development of an outdoor dining area, and the 
relocation of a trash enclosure.  The Gabion Wall will stand six (6) feet tall and be located on the 
west and south perimeters of the landscape area while being filled with recycled onsite asphalt.  
Overall, the Board could find that the gabion wall and landscape plan revisions are appropriate 
for the site in that they contribute to the overall revitalization of the property and will result in the 
removal of impervious asphalt for more plantings and an outdoor dining area.   
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The gabion wall will also be screened with plantings as they mature, softening the overall 
aesthetic.  While a gabion wall is a distinct feature in Sebastopol, the overall revisions are 
similar to existing commercial properties on Gravenstein Highway South and throughout the 
community, as multiple eating establishments contain outdoor and enclosed dining areas.  The 
Board may wish to comment on whether the height of the gabion wall and its use of asphalt are 
appropriate for the site. 
 
The applicant also indicated that the footprint of the walk-in refrigerator was expanded during 
construction to provide adequate space for kitchen and electrical improvement requirements.   
The Board may wish to comment on this component, particularly as it relates to possible 
impacts on the design of the north elevation.      
 
Recommendation: 

 
The Board should determine whether or not the gabion wall and landscape plan revisions are 
appropriate for the site.  Staff recommends that the Board approve the application based on the 
facts, findings, and analysis set forth and subject to the conditions of approval contained in this 
staff report, if there is a consensus that the improvements are compatible with the site.     
 
Alternatively, the Board may find that revisions are necessary and a continuance is appropriate.  
Staff recommends that the Board provide specific direction for redesign to the applicant in the 
event of a continuance or rationale in the event of a denial.   
 

DESIGN REVIEW AMENDMENT PERMIT: 2016-34 
Handline  

Gabion Wall and Landscape Plan Revisions 
935 Gravenstein Highway South  

 
Findings for Approval:  

 
1. That the project is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA, pursuant to Section 

15301, Class 1, in that it involves the construction of a gabion wall and landscape revisions 
at an existing approved project, including the removal of four (4) onsite parking spaces, 
creation of an outdoor eating area, and the relocation of the trash enclosure, which will 
result in minor alterations to existing topographical features.    

 
2. That the project is consistent with the General Plan in that the construction of a gabion wall 

and landscape plan revisions contribute to greater improvement efforts to an existing 
commercial building on Gravenstein Highway South, which is a goal of the Land Use 
Element.   

 
3. That the project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance in that the gabion wall is consistent 

with the applicable development standards and the overall landscape improvements 
supplement greater efforts to develop a restaurant in the General Commercial District.    

 
4. That the design of the project is compatible with the neighborhood and the general visual 

character of Sebastopol in that a gabion wall is a distinct feature in Sebastopol but the 
overall revisions are similar to existing commercial properties on Gravenstein Highway 
South and throughout the community, as multiple eating establishments contain outdoor and 
enclosed dining areas.   
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5. That the design of the project provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent 
properties and the public right-of-way in that the gabion wall is set back from the adjacent 
sidewalk and does not obstruct pathways, and that site will contain a variety of plantings and 
trees to serve as a natural buffer with abutting properties.   

 
6. That the project will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the 

neighborhood in that the landscape plan revisions contribute to the overall revitalization of 
the site and will result in the removal of impervious asphalt for more plantings and an 
outdoor dining area.  The gabion wall will also be screened with plantings as they mature, 
softening the overall aesthetic.    

 
7. That the design is internally consistent and harmonious in that that the gabion wall contains 

a consistent height at six feet and in its use of recycled asphalt, and that the landscaped 
area will contain a consistent variety of plantings.  The plantings and gabion wall will also 
form a harmonious relationship with the overall site in that the plants will screen and cover 
the wall once they reach maturation.     

 
8. That the design of the project is in conformity with the adopted Design Guidelines in that the 

landscape plantings and features will provide appropriate screening for the gabion wall and 
trash enclosure, which will minimize the visual impact.   

 
Recommended Conditions of Approval: 

 
1. Approval is granted for the Design Review submittal described in the application and plans 

date-stamped May 3, 2016. This approval is valid for two (2) years, except that the applicant 
may request a one (1) year extension of this approval from the Planning Director, pursuant 
to Section 17.250.050 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

2. All construction shall conform to the plans date-stamped May 3, 2016, unless the design is 
modified herein.  The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit prior to the commencement of 
construction activities. 

 
3. All conditions of approval as originally contained in Design Review Permit (2015-63) and 

Design Review Amendment Permit (2015-83) shall apply.   

Attachments: 
 

 Master Planning Application Form 

 Location Map 

 Written Statement 

 Design Review Amendment Submittal 
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